23 LC 55 0048

House Resolution 351

By: Representatives McClain of the 109th, Burns of the 159th, Douglas of the 78th, Hatchett of the 155th, Werkheiser of the 157th, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Mr. Younghoe Koo; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Mr. Younghoe Koo was born on August 3, 1994, in Seoul, South Korea; during
- 3 his adolescence, Mr. Koo moved to the United States with his family where he played on the
- 4 Ridgewood High School football team in Ridgewood, New Jersey; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Koo then attended Georgia Southern University in Statesboro, Georgia,
- 6 where he played on Georgia Southern's football team for all four years, earning First-Team
- 7 All-Conference and Third-Team All-American honors and being named a Lou Groza Award
- 8 finalist his senior year; and
- 9 WHEREAS, after graduating from Georgia Southern University, Mr. Koo played for the Los
- 10 Angeles Chargers in the NFL and, thereafter, the Atlanta Legends in the AAF; and
- WHEREAS, after playing for the Los Angeles Chargers and the Atlanta Legends, Mr. Koo
- 12 joined the Atlanta Falcons football team in 2019 where he has received multiple honors as
- 13 NFC Special Teams Player of the Week and NFC Special Teams Player of the Month and
- was selected to the Pro Bowl after the 2020 season; and

23 LC 55 0048

15 WHEREAS, Mr. Koo, through his natural ability, hard work, and dedication has been an

- 16 inspiration to his many fans all across the state and brought great honor and credit to his
- 17 family and the State of Georgia, and it is only fitting and proper that this body should
- 18 recognize his many achievements.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body recognize and commend Mr. Younghoe Koo for his tremendous
- 21 achievements on the football field and extend the most sincere best wishes for his continued
- 22 success.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Mr.
- 25 Younghoe Koo.